RESOLUTION NO. 2005-117

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE **INCREASING THE GRANT AMOUNTS FOR RECIPIENTS FOR THE PROPOSED** MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2004-05

WHEREAS, an overview of the City's financial condition at mid-year Fiscal Year 2004-05 was provided to City Council; and

WHEREAS, City Council directed staff to contact grant recipients for fiscal year 2004-2005 who were not approved for the full proposed grant request, and to request an update from each grantee of their current budget status and inquire if additional funding is needed for the current budget year; and

WHEREAS, the grantees have provided the requested update with their additional funding amount request and City Council has reviewed the individual requests; and

WHEREAS, the City Council recognizes the need for the requested increase in grant amounts for grantees as follows:

Elk Grove Teen Center	\$ 8,329
Senior Center	85,000
Historical Society	3,850
Community Adult Training	21,442
Community Garden & Learning Center	5,000

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove authorizes the increase to the general fund expenditure for fiscal year 2004-05 for additional grant funding for the total sum of \$123,621 as approved by City Council.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 27th day of April 2005.

DANIEL BRIGGS. MAYOR

ATTEST

WED AS TO FORM: APPRO

ANTHONY MANZANETTI. CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2005-117

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 27th day of April 2005 by the following vote:

- AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Soares, Cooper, Leary
- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS:
- ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS:
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Briggs



Peggy E. Yacksón, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California